Sweden   58,809   54,721   50,024   68,464

Consumer loans   58,809   54,721   50,024   68,464

SME and mortgages   -   -   -   -

Spain   11,159   9,629   7,923   14,735

Consumer loans   11,159   9,629   7,923   14,735

SME and mortgages   -   -   -   -

Expected credit losses reported under IFRS 9 are macro-weighted. The following weights are used for the three scenarios:
Norway: base scenario (35%), optimistic scenario (30%), and pessimistic scenario (35%).
Finland, Sweden and Spain: base scenario (30%), optimistic scenario (30%), and pessimistic scenario (40%).

Note 3 – Subordinated loans

Subordinated loans as of 30.09.2023

ISIN Nominal value Currency Interest
Reference-

interest + margin
Due date Book value

NO0010877863 15,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 700bp 27.03.30 14,911

NO0011108276 50,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 425bp 29.09.31 49,378

NO0012750803 18,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 575bp 09.02.33 17,710

Total subordinated loans 83,000   81,999

21

Note 4 – Capital adequacy

 Amounts in NOK 1 000 30.09.2023 30.09.2022

Share capital 190,425 189,681

Share premium 662,599 660,322

Other equity 444,090 376,481

IFRS9 effects 0 46,020

Deferred tax assets and other intangible assets -102,525 -117,546

Deduction for defaulted loans -68 0

Valuation adjustment -987 -986

Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) 1,193,534 1,153,972

Additional tier 1 capital 54,269 49,012

Tier 1 capital (Tier 1) 1,247,803 1,202,983

Tier 2 capital 81,999 87,522

Total capital (Tier 2) 1,329,802 1,290,505

Risk weighted assets

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 60,490 38,112

Institutions 7,204 6,817

Loans to customers 4,265,892 3,800,636

Mortgages 8,669 10,453

Defaulted loans 371,820 429,710

Certificates and bonds 55,377 51,420

Equity positions 2,663 2,759

Other assets 236,982 334,242

Total credit risk 5,009,098 4,674,150

Operational risk 846,955 689,710

CVA risk 6,954 521

Total calculation basis 5,863,007 5,364,380

 Capital ratios 30.06.2023 30.06.2022

Common equity tier 1 in % (CET 1) 20.36 % 21.51 %

Tier 1 capital in % (Tier 1) 21.28 % 22.43 %

Total capital in % (Tier 2) 22.68 % 24.06 %

Leverage ratio in % 16.19 % 17.16 %

Including year to date profits, the capital adequacy ratios would have been 23.97% (tier 2), 22.57%
(tier 1), and 21.65% (CET 1).

22

Note 5 - Equity

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Share capital Share premium Tier 1 capital
Other paid-in

capital
Other equity Total

Equity per 31.12.2022 189,681 660,322 54,114 13,405 434,568 1,352,089

Cost Tier 1 capital   -1,395 -1,395

Changes Tier 1 capital   51  -51 -

Share issue 667 2,039   2,706

Share options   346  346

Profit after tax   27,563 27,563

Equity per 31.03.2023 190,348 662,360 54,165 13,751 460,684 1,381,309

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Share capital Share premium Tier 1 capital
Other paid-in

capital
Other equity Total

Equity per 31.03.2023 190,348 662,360 54,165 13,751 460,684 1,381,309

Cost Tier 1 capital   -1,460 -1,460

Changes Tier 1 capital   52  -52 -

Share options   365  365

Profit after tax   19,128 19,128

Dividend   -247 -247

Equity per 30.06.2023 190,348 662,360 54,217 14,116 478,053 1,399,094

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Share capital Share premium Tier 1 capital
Other paid-in

capital
Other equity Total

Equity per 30.06.2023 190,348 662,360 54,217 14,116 478,053 1,399,094

Cost Tier 1 capital - - - - -1,577 -1,577

Changes Tier 1 capital - - 52 - -52 -

Share issue 77 238 - 75 - 391

Share options - - - 165 - 165

Profit after tax - - -  28,886 28,886

Dividend - - - - - -

Equity per 30.09.2023 190,425 662,599 54,269 14,356 505,311 1,426,960

23

Note 6 – Key profitability and equity indicators

Amounts in NOK 1 000

Equity as of 30.09.23* 1,372,691

Profit before tax Q3 2023 38,019

Profit after tax Q3 2023 28,886

Profit before tax YTD Q3 2023 99,455

Profit after tax YTD Q32023 75,577

Number of shares 30.09.23 (in thousands) 95,213

Book equity per share as of 30.09.23* 14.42

Earnings per share before tax Q3 2023 0.40

Earnings per share after tax Q3 2023 0.30

Earnings per share before tax YTD Q3 2023 1.04

Earnings per share after tax YTD Q3 2023 0.79

Annualised return on equity Q3 2023* 8.5 %

Annualised return on equity YTD Q3 2023* 7.5 %

* excluding tier 1 capital

24

Note 7 – Contractual obligations

Amounts in NOK 1 000  Q3 2023  Q2 2023

Right to use:

Opening balance  6,125 7,300

Implementation effect

Assets

Write-downs

Adjustments

Depreciation  -1,170 -1,175

Disposals

Closing balance  4,911 6,125

Lease obligation:

Opening balance  -6,291 -7,468

Implementation effect

Assets

Effect of changes in exchange rates

Adjustments  44

Lease payments  1,236 1,236

Interest  -59 -59

Settlement upon disposal

Closing balance  -5,070 -6,291

Proportion of short-term debt  -3,611 -3,940

Proportion of long-term debt  -1,459 -2,352

Maturity analysis, undiscounted cash flow

Up to 1 year  3,697 4,009

1-2 years  1,540 2,464

2-3 years  0 574

3-4 years  0 0

4-5 years

More than 5 years

Other key figures

Costs related to agreements with exceptions for short-
term duration

 6 6

Weighted average discount rate on implementation date  0.045 0.035

25

Note 8 – Largest shareholders

Rank   Name Nbr of shares Ownership %

1   Braganza AB 10,383,899 10.9 %

2   DNB Bank ASA* 9,175,667 9.6 %

3   Hjellegjerde Invest AS 7,600,000 8.0 %

4   Skagerrak Sparebank 4,409,380 4.6 %

5   Fondsavanse AS 3,371,048 3.5 %

6   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Norge 3,088,045 3.2 %

7   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Aktiv 2,719,589 2.9 %

8   Vida AS 2,581,654 2.7 %

9   Umico - Gruppen AS 2,143,779 2.3 %

10   Shelter AS 1,945,486 2.0 %

11   Jenssen & Co AS 1,845,879 1.9 %

12   Lindbank AS 1,838,007 1.9 %

13   Jolly Roger AS 1,802,793 1.9 %

14   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Norge 1,700,000 1.8 %

15   MP Pensjon PK 1,632,767 1.7 %

16   Varde Norge AS 1,234,399 1.3 %

17   Krogsrud Invest AS 1,125,000 1.2 %

18   Thon Holding AS 1,081,211 1.1 %

19   Sober Kapital AS 901,922 0.9 %

20   Bara Eiendom AS 883,179 0.9 %

   Total top 20 shareholders 61,463,704 64.6 %

   Other shareholders 33,748,935 35.4 %

   Total number of shares 95,212,639 100.0 %

Shareholder list per October 25th 2023

* Nominee account

26

Quarterly historical figures

Income statement (amounts in NOK 1 000) Q3 2023 Q2 2023 Q1 2023 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022

Interest income 180,386 177,777 160,705 152,427 140,257 133,427 128,148

Interest expense -49,948 -40,912 -29,193 -20,735 -13,932 -12,439 -14,017

Net interest income 130,438 136,865 131,512 131,692 126,325 120,988 114,131

Commission and bank services income 8,083 7,481 8,726 8,186 7,896 7,097 5,587

Commission and bank services expenses -1,079 -1,144 -1,080 -1,435 -1,072 -1,361 -871

Net changes in value on securities and currency 12,841 6,056 -763 12,001 -4,082 -1,756 -569